

BERTAM ALLIANCE BERHAD

[Registration No. 199401019851 (Company No. 305530-A)]

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT AND LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR TO DATE ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTERS		CUMULATIVE QUARTERS	
	31.12.20 RM'000	31.12.19 RM'000	31.12.20 RM'000	31.12.19 RM'000
Revenue	1,314	2,901	6,124	10,576
Cost of sales	(1,252)	(2,958)	(5,549)	(9,702)
Gross Profit / (Loss)	<u>62</u>	<u>(57)</u>	<u>575</u>	<u>874</u>
Other items of income	16	662	835	1,184
Other items of expenses				
Administration expenses	(24,819)	(13,378)	(41,175)	(19,813)
Finance costs	(12)	(954)	(176)	(1,192)
Profit / (Loss) before tax	<u>(24,753)</u>	<u>(13,727)</u>	<u>(39,941)</u>	<u>(18,947)</u>
Income tax expenses	-	300	(27)	3,137
Profit / (Loss) after tax	<u>(24,753)</u>	<u>(13,427)</u>	<u>(39,968)</u>	<u>(15,810)</u>
Other comprehensive income / (loss)	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income / (loss)	<u><u>(24,753)</u></u>	<u><u>(13,427)</u></u>	<u><u>(39,968)</u></u>	<u><u>(15,810)</u></u>
Profit / (Loss) attributable to:				
Owners of the parent	(24,753)	(13,424)	(39,968)	(15,807)
Non-controlling interests	-	(3)	-	(3)
	<u><u>(24,753)</u></u>	<u><u>(13,427)</u></u>	<u><u>(39,968)</u></u>	<u><u>(15,810)</u></u>
Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:				
Owners of the parent	(24,753)	(13,424)	(39,968)	(15,807)
Non-controlling interests	-	(3)	-	(3)
	<u><u>(24,753)</u></u>	<u><u>(13,427)</u></u>	<u><u>(39,968)</u></u>	<u><u>(15,810)</u></u>
Earnings / (Loss) per share attributable to owners of the parent (sen per share):				
Basic	<u>(11.97)</u>	<u>(6.49)</u>	<u>(19.33)</u>	<u>(7.65)</u>

BERTAM ALLIANCE BERHAD

[Registration No. 199401019851 (Company No. 305530-A)]

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020**

	AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER (UNAUDITED)	AS AT END OF PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR (AUDITED)
	31.12.2020	31.12.2019
	RM'000	RM'000
Assets		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	407	3,665
Investment properties	-	5,267
Land held for property development	150,174	198,244
Goodwill on consolidation	90	90
	150,671	207,266
Current assets		
Inventories	-	552
Trade and other receivables	1,796	2,023
Tax recoverable	1,290	1,290
Deposit, cash and bank balances	91	449
	3,177	4,314
Total assets	153,848	211,580
Equity and liabilities		
Capital and Reserves		
Share capital	206,756	206,756
Retained earnings / (Accumulated losses)	(88,779)	(36,318)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company	117,977	170,438
Non-controlling interests	(152)	(152)
Total equity	117,825	170,286
Non-current liabilities		
Loans and borrowings	-	4,530
Finance lease payable	124	158
	124	4,688
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	20,389	17,345
Amount due to director	558	653
Tax payables	14,250	14,250
Loans and borrowings	603	4,263
Finance lease payable	99	95
	35,899	36,606
Net current assets / (liabilities)	(32,722)	(32,292)
Total liabilities	36,023	41,294
Net assets	117,825	170,286
Total equity and liabilities	153,848	211,580
Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company (RM)	0.57	0.82

The above condensed consolidated statements of financial position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these interim financial statements.

BERTAM ALLIANCE BERHAD [Registration No. 199401019851 (Company No. 305530-A)]

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020**

	Attributable to owners of the Company		(Accumulated Losses) / Retained Earnings RM'000	Total RM'000	Non-controlling Interest RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
	Non-distributable	Distributable				
	Share Capital RM'000	Other Reserve RM'000				
At 1 January 2020	206,756	-	(48,811)	157,945	(152)	157,793
Transfer	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income/(loss)	-	-	(39,968)	(39,968)	-	(39,968)
At 31 December 2020	206,756	-	(88,779)	117,977	(152)	117,825
At 1 January 2019	206,756	-	(20,511)	186,245	(149)	186,096
Prior year adjustments	-	-	(12,493)	(12,493)	-	(12,493)
Total comprehensive income/(loss)	-	-	(15,807)	(15,807)	(3)	(15,810)
At 31 December 2019	206,756	-	(48,811)	157,945	(152)	157,793

The above condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these interim financial statements.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020**

	Current Year ended 31.12.2020 RM'000	Preceding Year ended 31.12.2019 RM'000
Cash Flows From Operating Activities		
Net profit / (loss) before tax	(39,941)	(18,947)
Adjustments for:-		
Depreciation	295	598
Interest / Investment income	(1)	(174)
Interest expense	176	1,192
Impairment loss on land held for property development	35,591	10,906
(Gain) / Loss on disposal of fixed assets	(14)	7
(Gain) / Loss on disposal of quoted shares	-	(46)
Impairment loss on trade and other receivables	2,777	117
Reversal of allowance for impairment on receivables	(118)	567
Operating cash flows before changes in working capital	(1,235)	(5,780)
Changes in working capital:		
(Increased)/Decreased in inventories	552	707
(Increased)/Decreased in trade and other receivables	(2,432)	667
Increased/(Decreased) in trade and other payables	2,949	3,853
Net cash flows used in operations	(166)	(553)
Interest paid	(176)	(1,192)
Interest income	1	174
Income taxes paid, net of refunded	(27)	1,820
Net cash used in operating activities	(368)	249
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(26)	(12)
Additional to land held for property development	(14)	(340)
Proceeds from disposal of other investments	-	585
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	8,270	4
Net cash flows generated from investing activities	8,230	237
Cash Flows from Financing Activities		
Repayment of borrowings	(8,220)	(26,049)
Net cash used in financing activities	(8,220)	(26,049)
Net Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(358)	(25,563)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	449	26,012
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	91	449
Cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:		
	RM'000	RM'000
Cash and short term deposits	91	449
Less : Fixed deposit pledged with licensed banks	-	-
	91	449

The above condensed consolidated statements of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these interim financial statements.

PART A: NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS") 134 "Interim Financial Reporting" and paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ('Bursa Securities').

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

Except as described below, the significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2019.

On 1 January 2020, the Group adopted the following MFRSs:-

MFRSs

- Amendments to MFRS 3, *Business Combinations - Definition of a Business*
- Amendments to MFRS 101, *Presentation of Financial Statements and MFRS 108, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors - Definition of Material*
- Amendments to MFRS 9, *Financial Instruments and MFRS 139, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and MFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures-Interest Rate Benchmark Reform*

The application of the above Amendments to MFRSs did not result in any significant changes in accounting policies and presentation of the financial results of the Group.

3. Prior Year Adjustments

The Group had previously capitalised borrowing costs totalling RM12,493,099 relating to property development in which development activities are being undertaken or which there is on going development activities which benefits an entire township.

The IFRIC Agenda Decisions (March 2019) had clarified that receivable, contract assets and inventory are not qualifying assets and therefore borrowing cost cannot be capitalised.

The Malaysian Accounting Standards Board has decided that an entity shall apply the change in accounting policy as a result of the Agenda Decision on IAS 23 Borrowing Costs to financial statements of annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2020, for which the Group has elected to early adopt this decision in the current financial year.

The effect of this change in accounting policy is as follows:

Statement of financial position (in RM'000)	As previously reported	Adjustment	As restated
At 31 December 2019			
Inventories			
Non-current			
Land held for property development	198,244	(12,493)	185,751
Current			
Completed development units	552	-	552
Property development expenditure	-	-	-
Total inventories	198,796	(12,493)	186,303
Accumulated losses	36,318	12,493	48,811
At 1 January 2019			
Inventories			
Non-current			
Land held for property development	80,999	-	80,999
Current			
Completed development units	1,259	-	1,259
Property development expenditure	127,811	(12,493)	115,318
Total inventories	210,069	(12,493)	197,576
Accumulated losses	20,511	12,493	33,004

There is no impact to the Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as no borrowing costs were capitalised for the financial year ended 31 December 2019.

4. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group were not significantly affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

5. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no significant unusual items that affect the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the financial period under review.

6. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in estimates of amounts that have had a material effect in the results during the financial period under review.

7. Issuances, Cancellation, Repurchases, Resale and Repayment of Debts and Equity Securities

There were no issues, repurchases and repayments of debt and equity securities during the financial period under review.

8. Dividend paid

There were no dividend paid during the financial period under review.

9. Segmental Information

The Group's activities include property for sale, property development, construction and provision of corporate management services to the companies within the Group which are carried out in Malaysia as follows:

Current year to date	Property for Sale/ Property Development/ RM'000	Construction/ Trading of Building Materials RM'000	Corporate and others RM'000	Total RM'000
31.12.2020				
Revenue				
External sales	667	5,457	-	6,124
Segment results	(36,482)	(2,213)	(776)	(39,471)
Depreciation	(117)	-	(177)	(294)
Finance costs	(120)	-	(56)	(176)
(Loss) / Profit before tax	(36,719)	(2,213)	(1,009)	(39,941)
Tax expenses	9	-	(36)	(27)
(Loss) / Profit after tax	(36,710)	(2,213)	(1,045)	(39,968)

10. Land Held for Property Development

Group	Land RM'000	Development cost RM'000	Total RM'000
Costs			
At 1 January 2019	76,095	4,904	80,999
Reclassification	101,851	25,995	127,846
Prior year adjustment borrowing cost	-	(12,493)	(12,493)
Addition	-	305	305
Allowance for impairment	-	(10,906)	(10,906)
At 31 December 2019	177,946	7,805	185,751
Addition	-	14	14
Allowance for impairment	(32,981)	(2,610)	(35,591)
At 31 December 2020	144,965	5,209	150,174

11. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period

In the opinion of the directors, there has not arisen in the interval between the end of the current quarter and date of the announcement, any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature likely to affect substantially the result of the Group.

12. Status of Corporate Proposals:-

There is no other outstanding corporate proposal announced but not completed as at the date of this report.

13. Changes in composition of the Group

There were no material changes in composition of the Group during the financial period under review.

14. Contingent Liabilities

The contingent liabilities of the Company and the Group as at 31 December 2020 were as follows:

	Group RM'000	Company RM'000
(i) Guarantees to financial institutions for banking facilities granted to a subsidiary company, Bertam Development Sdn Bhd (BDSB)	-	603

The Company as the Corporate guarantor for the facility as mentioned, shall pay the loan instalments from internal generated funds as they fall due.

15. Trade and Other Receivables

The trade and other receivables of the Group were as follows:

	31.12.2020 RM'000	31.12.2019 RM'000
Trade receivables - third parties, net of impairments	1,609	1,349
Other receivables		
- Sundry receivables, net of impairments	61	448
- Prepayment	49	84
- Refundable deposits	77	142
	187	674
Total trade and other receivables	1,796	2,023

16. Related Party Transactions

There are no other significant related party transactions except for the followings:

	Current Year Quarter 31.12.2020 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 31.12.2019 RM'000	Current Year to date 31.12.2020 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Period 31.12.2019 RM'000
Transaction with companies in which the Director of the Company have substantial financial interest				
- rental income on premises	-	48	88	193

The related party transactions have been entered into in the normal course of business under negotiated terms.

17. Reconciliation of Liabilities Arising from Financing Activities

The table below details changes in the liabilities of the Group and of the Company arising from financing activities, including both cash and non-cash changes:

	At 1 January RM'000	Financing cash flow RM'000	New finance lease RM'000	At 31 Dec 2020 RM'000
Group				
Amount due to directors	653	(95)	-	558
Finance lease liabilities	253	(30)	-	223
Term loans	8,793	(8,190)	-	603
	9,699	(8,315)	-	1,384
Company				
Term loans	5,016	(5,016)	-	-

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENT OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

1. Operating Segment Review

4th Quarter 2020 vs 4th Quarter 2019

	Individual quarter		Changes	
	Current year Quarter RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter RM'000	RM'000	%
Revenue				
Property for sale / Property Development	-	720	(720)	100%
Construction / Trading of Building Materials	1,314	2,241	(927)	41%
Corporate and others	-	-	-	NA
	<u>1,314</u>	<u>2,961</u>	<u>(1,647)</u>	<u>56%</u>
Profit/(Loss) before tax				
Property for sale / Property Development	(21,461)	(13,861)	(7,600)	-55%
Construction / Trading of Building Materials	(2,579)	14	(2,593)	-18521%
Corporate and others	(713)	(397)	(316)	-80%
	<u>(24,753)</u>	<u>(14,244)</u>	<u>(10,509)</u>	<u>-74%</u>
Profit/(Loss) after tax				
Property for sale / Property Development	(21,461)	(13,861)	(7,600)	-55%
Construction / Trading of Building Materials	(2,579)	14	(2,593)	-18521%
Corporate and others	(713)	(97)	(616)	-635%
	<u>(24,753)</u>	<u>(13,944)</u>	<u>(10,809)</u>	<u>-78%</u>

Group

The revenue recorded was RM1.3 million in current year's quarter compared to RM3.0 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter.

Property for sales / Property development segment

There was no revenue recorded for current year's quarter compared to RM720,000 in the preceding year corresponding quarter.

For the current quarter ended 31 December 2020, the segment recorded a loss before tax of RM21.5 million as compared to loss before tax of RM13.9 million in the previous year corresponding quarter.

Construction / Trading of building materials segment

The revenue recorded was RM1.3 million in current year's quarter compared to RM2.2 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter.

For the current quarter ended 31 December 2020, the segment recorded a profit before tax of RM2.6 million as compared to profit before tax of RM14,000 in the previous year's corresponding quarter.

Corporate and others

There was no revenue recorded for current year's quarter and previous year's corresponding quarter.

For the current quarter ended 31 December 2020, the segment recorded a loss before tax of RM713,000 as compared to loss before tax of RM397,000 in the previous year's corresponding quarter.

Year to date 31.12.2020 vs 31.12.2019

	Current year	Cumulative period	Changes	
	to date	Preceding Year		
	RM'000	Corresponding period	RM'000	%
		RM'000		
Revenue				
Property for sale / Property Development	667	705	(38)	5%
Construction / Trading of Building Materials	5,457	9,871	(4,414)	45%
Corporate and others	-	-	-	NA
	6,124	10,576	(4,452)	42%
(Loss) / Profit before tax				
Property for sale / Property Development	(36,719)	(17,559)	(19,160)	-109%
Construction / Trading of Building Materials	(2,213)	710	(2,923)	-412%
Corporate and others	(1,009)	(2,098)	1,089	52%
	(39,941)	(18,947)	(20,994)	-111%
(Loss) / Profit after tax				
Property for sale / Property Development	(36,710)	(14,715)	(21,995)	-149%
Construction / Trading of Building Materials	(2,213)	707	(2,920)	-413%
Corporate and others	(1,045)	(1,802)	757	42%
	(39,968)	(15,810)	(24,158)	-153%

Group

The revenue recorded was RM6.1 million in current year to date compared to RM10.6 million in the preceding year corresponding period.

The Group recorded loss before tax of RM39.9 million as compared to loss before tax of RM18.9 million in the previous year's corresponding period.

Property for sale / Property development segment

The revenue recorded was RM667,000 in current year to date compared to RM705,000 in the previous year corresponding period.

For the current year to date as at 31 December 2020, the segment recorded loss before tax of RM36.7 million as compared to loss before tax of RM17.6 million in the previous year corresponding period.

Construction / Trading of building materials segment

The revenue recorded was RM5.5 million in current year to date compared to RM9.9 million in the previous year corresponding period.

For the current year to date as at 31 December 2020, the segment recorded a profit before tax of RM2.2 million as compared to profit before tax of RM710,000 in the previous corresponding period.

Corporate and others

There was no revenue recorded for current to date and previous year's corresponding period.

For the current year to date as at 31 December 2020, the segment recorded a loss before tax of RM1.0 million as compared to loss before tax of RM2.1 million in the previous corresponding period.

2. Review of Current Quarter Profitability against Immediate Preceding Quarter

	Current	Immediate	Changes	
	Quarter	Preceding		
	RM'000	Quarter	RM'000	%
		RM'000		
Revenue				
Property for sale / Property Development	-	667	(667)	-100%
Construction / Trading of Building Materials	1,314	2,608	(1,294)	-50%
Corporate and others	-	-	-	NA
	1,314	3,275	(1,961)	-150%
(Loss)/Profit before tax				
Property for sale / Property Development	(21,461)	(510)	(20,951)	-4108%
Construction / Trading of Building Materials	(2,579)	387	(2,966)	-766%
Corporate and others	(713)	(330)	(383)	-116%
	(24,753)	(453)	(24,300)	-5364%
(Loss)/Profit after tax				
Property for sale / Property Development	(21,461)	(510)	(20,951)	-4108%
Construction / Trading of Building Materials	(2,579)	387	(2,966)	-766%
Corporate and others	(713)	(366)	(347)	-95%
	(24,753)	(489)	(24,264)	-4962%

3. Prospects

In view of the global covid-19 pandemic which had significantly affected the global as well as local economy and the property demand, the property market outlook is expected to remain challenging in the year ahead. Despite these challenges, the Group will continue to focus on the development of the affordable residential, namely Idaman Residence, properties in Keapayan, Kota Kinabalu, Sabah over the next 3 years with the estimated Gross Development Value of approximately RM150 million.

The Group is also looking into the development of various parcel of lands owned by the Group located in Luyang, Telipok and Keapayan of the greater Kota Kinabalu area into residential and commercial properties.

The Group is also exploring for construction contract works in the future.

The Group will also continue to maintain the business of trading of building materials such as sawn timber, plywood, solid door, fire doorset and moulding products.

4. Explanatory Note for Variance of Actual Profit from Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee

The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee for the period under review.

5. Tax expenses

	Current Year Quarter 31.12.2020 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 31.12.2019 RM'000	Current Year To Date 31.12.2020 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Period 31.12.2019 RM'000
Tax expenses				
- current year provision	-	-	(36)	-
- (under)/over provision in prior years	-	300	9	3,137
	-	300	(27)	3,137
Deferred tax:				
- Origination and reversal of temporary differences	-	-	-	-
- Over provision in prior years	-	-	-	-
	-	-	-	-
Tax expenses for the financial period	-	300	(27)	3,137

6. Finance Costs

	Current Year Quarter 31.12.2020 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 31.12.2019 RM'000	Current Year To Date 31.12.2020 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Period 31.12.2019 RM'000
Interest expenses				
Term loans	(10)	(170)	(160)	(1,178)
Bank overdrafts	-	-	-	-
Finance lease payables	(2)	(3)	(16)	(14)
	(12)	(173)	(176)	(1,192)
Less:				
Interest capitalised in property dev. costs	-	96	-	877
	-	96	-	877
Interest expenses for the financial period	(12)	(77)	(176)	(315)

7. Borrowings

The Group's borrowings (all denominated in Ringgit Malaysia) are as follows:

	Current RM'000	Non Current RM'000	Total RM'000
Secured			
Term loans	603	-	603
Obligations under finance lease	99	124	223
As at 31 December 2020	702	124	826
	Current RM'000	Non Current RM'000	Total RM'000
Secured			
Term loans	4,259	4,530	8,789
Obligations under finance lease	95	158	253
As at 31 December 2019	4,354	4,688	9,042

8. Material Litigation

There are no other pending material litigation as at reporting date except for the following:

MV Properties Sdn. Bhd. ("MVSB"), an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary, had on 19 August 2020 received a Writ of Summons dated 5 August 2020 and Statement of Claim dated 5 August 2020 ("the Summons") served by Lembaga Hasil Dalam Negeri Malaysia for and on behalf of Government of Malaysia ("Plaintiff") issued by the Kuala Lumpur High Court.

The Summons demanding for the settlement of the outstanding payable inclusive of penalties by MVSB amounting to RM17,655,014.19 for the year of assessment of 2017. Pursuant to the Summons, MVSB has fourteen (14) days from the date of receipt of the Writ of Summons to serve the appearance.

The above legal suit is fixed for case management on 4 September 2020 at Mahkamah Tinggi, Kompleks Mahkamah Kuala Lumpur, Jalan Duta, 50592 Kuala Lumpur.

On 4 September 2020, the Solicitors informed the Court that the Company is discussing with LHDNM for a settlement proposal on the Outstanding Tax Payable ("Settlement Proposal"). The Court has fixed the matter on 6 October 2020 for next case management for updating the status of the Settlement Proposal before giving the further directions.

On 11 December 2020, a case management was held before the High Court Judge. The Court has given the following direction pursuant to Order 14 application by LHDNM/Plaintiff :-

- Written Submission to be filed on or before 14 January 2021;
- Reply to be filed on or before 23 February 2021;
- Hearing is fixed on 30 March 2021; and
- Hearing date on 16 December 2020 is vacated because of Court vacation until 31 December 2020.

9. Dividend Payable

The Board of Directors does not recommend any payment of dividend in respect of the financial period under review.

10. Earnings/(Loss) per share

The basic earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the Group's profit/(loss) for the period attributable to owners of the Company by weighted average number of shares in issue. The weighted number of shares in issue is calculated as follows:

	Quarter ended		Year to date	
	31.12.2020	31.12.2019	31.12.2020	31.12.2019
(Loss) / Profit attributable to owners of the Company (RM'000)	(24,753)	(13,427)	(39,968)	(15,810)
Number of ordinary shares in issue ('000 shares)	206,756	206,756	206,756	206,756
Basic earnings/(loss) per share (sen)	(11.97)	(6.49)	(19.33)	(7.65)

The diluted earnings per share is the same as basic earnings per share as there are no dilutive potential ordinary shares outstanding.

11. Auditors' Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 was subject to qualifications with disclaimer of opinion.

12. (Loss)/Profit Before Tax

The following items have been included in arriving at (loss) / profit before tax:

	Quarter ended		Year to date	
	31.12.2020	31.12.2019	31.12.2020	31.12.2019
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Interest income	-	2	1	187
Rental income	-	96	66	379
Interest expense	(12)	(77)	(176)	(315)
Depreciation	(48)	(139)	(295)	(598)
Gain/(Loss) on disposal of quoted shares	-	-	-	(113)
Gain/(Loss) on disposal of fixed assets	14	-	765	(7)

13. Retained Earnings

	As at 31.12.2020 RM'000	As at 31.12.2019 RM'000
Realised	(39,968)	(15,810)
Unrealised	-	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	(39,968)	(15,810)
Consolidation adjustments	-	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Retained earnings	<u>(39,968)</u>	<u>(15,810)</u>

14. Authorised For Issue

The Interim Financial Statements were authorised for issue by the Board in accordance with a resolution of the Directors on 15 March 2021.